1. CONTRACT ID CODE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT PAGE 1 OF 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
0013 23 MAR 2023 See Block 14 MCB Quantico
6. ISSUED BY CODE SPE603 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Iltem 6) CODE |
DLA ENERGY

BULK PETROLEUM SERVICES
8725 JOHN J. KINGMAN ROAD
FORT BELVOIR VA 22060

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
SPE60322R0510

X
9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
2022 JUN 16

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Iltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, I:' is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning 1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE
DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you
desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation

and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE | A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO.

IN ITEM 10A.

I:l B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation
date, etc. ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

I:l C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

I:l D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor |:| is not, |:| is required to sign this document and return copies to issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Opening/Closing Date Changed to:
2022 JUN 16 / 2023 MAR 29

TIME 9:00 AM

See Attached Continuation Sheet(s).

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED [ 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED: PAGE 2 OF 3 PAGES
SPE60322R0510 - 0013

A. Amendment 0013 under solicitation SPE603-22-R-0510 is hereby issued to re-open the solicitation and extend the
closing date for receipt of final proposal revisions (FPRs) from December 16, 2022 to March 29, 2023 NLT 9:00 A.M.
Local Time Ft. Belvoir, VA.

B. This amendment also incorporates a revised Performance Work Statement (PWS), dated March 21, 2023 (See Attachment
I), a revised Section B34.01, additional information to the requirement, and provides and incorporates the answers to
offerors questions.

The information listed below should be considered as additional information to the solicitation:

1. All utilities requested by DLA are located within five feet of the proposed COCO site.

2. Attached is a Utilities Plan & Profile sheet (sent via DoD Safe Website) showing existing [and future gravity
sanitary sewers and manholes, plus other nearby utilities]. Existing lines and manholes are shallow. It is to be
determined whether proposed MCBQ future lines and manholes are deeper. A lateral to the existing sewer manhole
(presume it is “J”) would have to be shallow, larger diameter (to be acceptable for shallower VDEQ-required slopes),
and able to withstand heavy traffic loads (i.e., loaded fuel trucks).

3. Based on the national wetlands inventory map, soil maps, and flood maps, it does not appear there are any streams,
wetlands, or floodplains located on the proposed COCO site.

4. The site area has overlap with a closed-out remediation site, TP-47 Rifle Range Sewage Treatment Plant (Site 29).
The plant is inactive. Remnants of the STP are no longer present at the site.

5. There are zoning setbacks as well as height restriction per the form-based codes and regulating plan in the master
plan (2018) for the western district.

6. The Government did an initial clearing of the trees. If intent to do more tree cutting, do not assume there aren’t
any endangered species present (we are outside the 5-year valid survey period for the bat clearance survey that was
conducted in 2017).

7. Fuel will be received by Tank Truck and must be pumped off using COCO facility pumps.

Questions and Answers:

Question 1: The amount of Diesel, E-85, and Mogas required to test the fuel systems for commissioning and acceptance
is substantial and normally would remain in the systems for operational use after acceptance. Assuming the fuel is on-
spec and acceptable for operational use, will DLA-E reimburse the contractor for the fuel purchased after
commissioning/acceptance of the system? Conversely, after commissioning/acceptance, the contractor would have to
defuel the systems of the contractor-purchased fuel to ready the systems for DLA-E purchased fuel going forward.

Answer: The COCO operator must request reimbursement for the fuel they used for commissioning. If the fuel tests On-
Specification, DLA Energy will reimburse at the DLA Standard Price.

Question 2: Will the government provide consideration in the event ‘’/corrective action” has to be taken for a
previously unknown (and therefore unpriced, unscheduled into the proposal) condition?

Answer: This is a firm fixed price contract, and all costs should be included in the proposal.
Question 3: Will DLA-E consider extending the twelve-month delivery schedule?

Answer: Yes, DLAE is extending the delivery schedule to 18 months for the MCB Quantico solicitation. This is a one-
time extension and will not become a normal occurrence for DLAE requirements.

C. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED: PAGE 3 OF 3 PAGES
SPE60322R0510 - 0013

SECTION J - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

List of Attachments

Description File Name
ATTACH_Attachment_| | Attachment | PWS as of 21

Mar 23.pdf

ATTACH_B34_01 B34.01.pdf




